Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2009

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Company operates in the PRC and its principal activities are transacted in RMB, being the functional currency of the

Company. However, the Company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure mainly arises from sales by US

dollars and other currencies.

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are subject to foreign currency risk as a result of certain receivables and

loans denominated in US dollars. Therefore, the fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB against US$ could affect the

Company’s results of operations. The Company does not enter into any hedging transactions to manage the potential

fluctuation in foreign currency as the directors consider that the Company has no significant foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all

other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities).

Increase/ Effect on
decrease in profit

US$ rate before tax
RMB’000

2009 +5% 11,368
-5% (11,368)

2008 +5% 6,642

-5% (6,642)

Advanced Semiconductor Manufacturing Corporation Limited   Annual Report 2009 97

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2009

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The foreign currency profile of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency of the Company is as follows:

2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents:

– US$ 276,340 237,546

– Others 1,627 929

277,967 238,475

Accounts and notes receivables:

– US$ 59,746 38,068

Due from related companies:

– US$ 15,558 28,442

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings: